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Overall rating

O

Section rating

PA1: Social Management System

PA 2: Workers Involvement and Protection

PA 3: The Rights of Freedom of Association and Collective Bargaining
PA 4: No Discrimination

PA 5: Fair Remuneration

PA 6: Decent Working Hours

PA 7: Occupational Health and Safety

PA 8: No Child Labour



https://platform.amfori.org/ui/monitoring-results/by-monitoring-id/22-0137210

PA 9: Special Protection for Young Workers
PA 10: No Precarious Employment

PA 11: No Bonded Labour

PA 12: Protection of the Environment

PA 13: Ethical Business Behaviour
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General description

The factory (business license number: 91350504MA8RTM522T, factory name in Chinese: {22 H R 4 A mE R AT, factory
address in Chinese: {8724 RM R IX S RERNF FHIK618-25) was established on March 31, 2021 and specialized

in the manufacture of gas stoves, gas grills, etc. The main production activities in the factory included machining (cutting,
punching, bending and drilling), welding, polishing, powder coating, weaving, assembly and packing. Per factory management,
there was no obvious peak season for production. The factory rented one 6-storey production building from Quanzhou
Shengxian Shoes & Garments Co., Ltd. No other factory was located within the production building. The auditee did not provide
housing facilities to workers, and no canteen was provided.

There were totally 47 employees in the factory, including 6 non-production employees and 41 production employees. There
were 28 male employees and 19 female employees. The youngest employee working in the factory was 21 years old. The
factory used fingerprint recognition system to record working hours. There was only one shift from 08:00 to 17:30 with a break
from 12:00 to 13:30 for employees. Workers were paid at hourly rates in cash at the end of each month.

According to payroll and attendance records of 5 samples from September 2021, 5 samples from January 2022 and 5 samples
from the most recent paid month May 2022, it was noted that the minimum wage paid to employees was CNY 11.5 per hour,
which is above the local minimum wage of CNY 1720 per month or CNY 9.89 per hour since January 2020 and the minimum
wage of CNY 1960 per month or CNY 11.26 per hour since April 2022. Further, all sample employees were paid 150% of their
normal wage for the overtime working hours on the normal working days and 200% of their normal wage for the overtime
working hours on the rest days. No overtime working hours was noted on the statutory holidays. It was noted that the maximum
overtime hours were 2 hours a day and 74 hours a month. The maximum weekly working hours were 58 hours a week and the
maximum consecutive working days were 6 days.

According to the social insurance payment receipt provided by factory management, it was noted that only 25 out of 47
employees (i.e. 53.19% of the total workforce) were provided with pension, unemployment, accident, maternity and medical
insurance in June 2022. Commercial accident insurance, covering all 47 employees and effective from May 23, 2022 to May 22,
2023, was provided by the factory to supplement the public social insurance scheme.

The attendance records were cross-checked against production records and confidential interviews were conducted with 5
employees from different departments. No inconsistencies regarding working hours were found.

At the end of the audit, a closing meeting was held with the factory representatives. All of the findings were disclosed and
discussed and a draft corrective action plan was explained to the factory representatives. Mr. He Daigang / Manager agreed
with the findings and signed the corrective action plan.

Opening and closing meeting attendees were Mr. He Daigang / Manager and Mr. Huang Changfa / Worker Representative.

Remark:

1. There was no contractors/agencies/government waivers/collective bargaining used by the auditee, which made contractor
licenses/agency labour contracts/government waivers/collective bargaining agreements not applicable.

2. Audit Company: Bureau Veritas Consumer Products Service

Audit Company APSCA Number: 11600002

Lead Auditor Name: Gabriel Chen

APSCA Auditor Registered Number: CSCA 21702035

Announcement Type: Fully Announced

Monitoring Date: July 13, 2022
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Site Details

Site : Fujian Risheng Outdoor Products Co., Ltd

Site amfori ID : 156-038537-001

GICS Classification

Sector : Consumer Discretionary

Industry Group : Consumer Durables & Apparel

amfori Process Classifications

N.A.

NACE Classification

N.A.

Industry : Household Durables

Sub Industry : Household Appliances

GS1 Classifications

N.A.

Water Stress Situation

N.A.
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Metrics

Key Metrics

Total workforce

Legal minimum wage in local currency
Lowest wage paid for regular work at the site

Calculated living wage in local currency

Total sample

Other Metrics

Male workers

Female workers

Permanent workers - Male
Permanent workers - Female
Temporary workers - Male
Temporary workers - Female
Seasonal workers - Male
Seasonal workers - Female
Management - Male
Management - Female
Apprentices - Male

Apprentices - Female

Workers on probation - Male
Workers on probation - Female
Workers with night shift - Male
Workers with night shift - Female
Workers with disabilities - Male
Workers with disabilities - Female
Domestic migrant workers - Male
Domestic migrant workers - Female
Foreign migrant workers - Male
Foreign migrant workers - Female
Workers hired directly - Male
Workers hired directly - Female
Workers hired indirectly - Male
Workers hired indirectly - Female
Unionised workers - Male
Unionised workers - Female
Workers under CBA - Male
Workers under CBA - Female
Pregnant workers

Workers on parental leave - Male
Workers on parental leave - Female
Sample - Male

Sample - Female

47 Workers
1960 Monthly
2000 Monthly
1980 Monthly
5 Workers

28 Workers
19 Workers
28 Workers
19 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
4 Workers
2 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
19 Workers
15 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
28 Workers
19 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
3 Workers
2 Workers
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Findings

PA1: Social Management System

The auditee did not strictly take a cyclical management system approach (i.e. plan, do, check and adjust) to ensure that all

policies and procedures are followed. Although the factory had set up management system to implement the amfori BSCI Code

of Conduct, gaps were still noted in Performance Area 1, 2, 5, 6, 7 and 12. This violated BSCI 1.1.
WEIZFREEMASRIERNERER (BIiTR. 17, €&, #AR) UBERIENBERNEFIRRNT. REI BuTE
BiRFRRTamfori BSCIHTASFM, BHITMHL. 2. 5. 6. TRN2NEFEEE, BIEBSCI 11245,

It was noted that although the factory had set up a written procedure on workforce capacity planning, workers’ overtime hours

were not well controlled and workers needed to work overtime due to tight production schedule. This violated BSCI 1.4.
HRRAMRETL BT ~eMiBPEER, BRI AN ERERFIRTFITH, UEFTARRNEKNE1TR
EEm. 1RIEBSCI1.424E,

PA 2: Workers Involvement and Protection

It was noted that workers and worker representatives were not involved in defining long-term goals to protect workers although
the factory had set up long-term goals to protect workers. This violated BSCI 2.2.

HEZRANMEBAT HiLTRIPTANKEER, BTAMTARKRISSHIERIPFIANKEER. RIEBSCI2.224%,

It was noted that workers and workers representatives were not fully aware of the content of the amfori BSCI Code of Conduct
although trainings were provided. This violated BSCI 2.4.

HRZAXMREI RETHEII, TAMIARK amfori BSCHTRFURNERT R, 1RIEBSCI 2.424E,
It was noted that the factory did not establish or participate in an effective grievance mechanism for its external stakeholders
although a grievance mechanism had been set up for its workers to lodge suggestions or complaints. This violated BSCI 2.5.
HRARMBAT BENT AR 7 HERHBINSHITRIFRIRIFNE, BRBILHSSERAIINBFImAERX T HIERIFL
. 1R#EBSCI 2.504%&,

PA 5: Fair Remuneration

According to the social insurance payment receipt provided by factory management, it was noted that only 25 out of 47
employees (i.e. 53.19% of the total workforce) were provided with pension, unemployment, accident, maternity and medical
insurance in June 2022. Commercial accident insurance, covering all 47 employees and effective from May 23, 2022 to May 22,
2023, was provided by the factory to supplement the public social insurance scheme. This violated Article 73 of the Labor Law
of the People’s Republic of China.
HRZARUI NHSFRRBET R, BRI AIRMEM2022F6 A 2 RIGHZRRIERRI (X92547T2R3T (BNE A
53.19%) RMTHFE. Rl ITH. £ENETHRK. T ZMRME4TERTIRETELEIMEUMTARMERAE, B
RMEAR2022 5523 Q F20234E5H22, 1RIB (PEARSMESEE) F13&KNE,

PA 6: Decent Working Hours

It was noted that 15 out of 15 sampled employees worked in excess of the statutory overtime hour limits. A review of 15
sampled employees’ time records (5 samples from September 2021, 5 samples from January 2022, 5 samples from the most
recent paid month May 2022) yielded the following: 5 out of 5 sampled employees worked in excess of 36 overtime hours per
month (i.e. 69.5 to 74 hours) in September 2021, 5 out of 5 sampled employees worked in excess of 36 overtime hours per
month (i.e. 64 to 66 hours) in January 2022, 5 out of 5 sampled employees worked in excess of 36 overtime hours per month
(i.e. 72 to 74 hours) in May 2022, which was not in compliance with the legal requirement. This violated Article 41 of the Labor
Law of the PRC.
RIE HIREMNTIHER, BRGAIAE TNV EREY 7TAEME, BZREMT HRERN TS RAPHEVISMEAR(E A MK
20219 F4HERSAS, M202241 BHENS S, MEoEA 7202255 AEYSY), RMHEF 158 R TINYMNEBE TAENE,
Bik7: 558 BT E2021F9 8 KyINyiet|a) }969.5F74/\8Y, 5/58 53 T1E202241 Y NBEAY(a) /964 E66/)\8, 5/58 R T
E§§§5H BOINBERY B A 722 74)NBY, i3 & A INYIRY B R 36/ \BYRERME. RIB (PEARKEMEFZE) $
N =0

PA 7: Occupational Health and Safety

It was noted that the factory failed to provide special operator certificates for the welders in the factory for review. This violated
Article 27 of Production Safety Law of the People’s Republic of China.

HRZRKI T FRelRHZTRSMIEIRIEIE, 1RIB (FEARKNERESLEFE) F27HHE
It was noted that workers and worker representatives were not involved in the risk assessments for safe, healthy and hygienic
working conditions. This violated BSCI 7.4.
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PA 7: Occupational Health and Safety

HRZAXKMTANTIARRES SRS, BRMIETERGIRLITE, RIEBSCI7.420E,

It was noted that welding and polishing workers were not wearing anti-dust masks while working. This violated Article 42 of Law
of the People’s Republic of China on Production Safety.
HRZARIEENITEIASRMBEHLOSE, RIB (PFEARKNERSEME) F425%0E

It was noted that nearly 20% of chemicals (e.g. paint) being used in the factory were not placed in anti-leakage facilities (e.g.
secondary container). This violated Article 20 of Regulation for Safety of Hazardous Chemical.
ig&ﬁm17@%%%?%(mﬁ%)%%%EEMEE%,ﬁumpwﬁﬁom%«%mwiﬁﬁéﬁﬁﬁw»%%%
It was noted that the auditee did not visually display the accident and emergency procedures in a way that is clear for workers
and first-aid personnel. This violated BSCI 7.8.
HRZRARMWEZARUT AN SBA R BT LN ARETEIMIN 2ERF. RIEBSCI7.858%,

1. It was noted that 1 out of 10 punching machines being used in the factory was not equipped with pulley guard. This violated
Article 6.1.6 of Code of Design of Manufacturing Equipment Safety and Hygiene. 2. It was noted that gas cylinders being used in
the factory were not fixed properly. This violated Article 69 of Safety supervision rules for gas cylinders.
1. @ZRAYI EEFERNI08 @FM&EE%&W%&FEOmﬁ«iﬂuﬁkéﬂiuﬁuwm&mwdwm>%
6.1.6%p8&E, 2 HRANI EEEANSMHYRRLETE. RIE (SRRLERME) F9RXME,

Remark: The factory did not provide workers with an area for storing food, eating and cooking.
&1 I FREFEMER. RERRUKRIZIREMT,
It was noted that toilet papers and soap were not provided in the toilets. This violated BSCI 7.22.
HERZRRUI SBENFREUANBE, RIEBSCI7.225:E,
Remark: The factory did not provide transportation to workers.
&E: I MRHRE,
Remark: The factory did not provide housing facilities to workers.
g1 I MMREES.
It was noted that the factory did not verify if the temperature and humidity in the workplace is suitable for the health and safety of
workers. This violated BSCI 7.25.
HERZARII KEETEFAMEEFNEERTESTARRNEZ S, RIEBSCI7.25:0%

PA 12: Protection of the Environment

It was noted that factory management was unable to provide the approval document for on-site inspection and acceptance of
completed environmental protection facilities for review. This violated Article 17 of the Regulations on Environmental Protection
Check and Acceptance for Completed Construction Project.

HZRRI T KRR MHZIRT B IR TIRRRIPIE S Z, BRI (BIRIE R TIFRRIPEIKRERENE) E175K
=

=0




